with the district initiates the termination of this contract prior to its terminal date, the school district may 
withhold from any monies due the teacher or collect from the teacher the sum of  one thousand dollars 
($1,000) as liquidated damages if such termination occurs before June 15th, the sum of one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500.00) if such termination occurs before July 1st, and the sum of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) if such termination occurs before August 1st, and the sum of three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) if such termination occurs on or after August 1st.  It is hereby agreed that 
the amounts herein specified are fair and reasonable damages for breach of contract as provided in SDCL 
53-9-5. It is further agreed that the assessment of liquidated damages shall not preclude the school